



ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.7

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 4279/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-02-2023 in CRMABA No. 19111/2021 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

AKSHAY BHATNAGAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.67786/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 67786/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 13-09-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Jaganathan, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Baghel, Adv.
Ms. Anamika Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Manish Upadhyay, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. R Bala, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anukalp Jain, Adv.
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Srinivas Udupa, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Notice was issued in this case on 06.04.2023. The

Court had also directed that the petitioner may not be

arrested. The petitioner is accused of commission of crimes punishable under various provisions of the IPC, as also under Section 13 of the Prevention of Corruption Act. It is pointed out on behalf of the petitioner by his counsel that the main accused has been granted bail. Charge-sheet too was filed before the trial Court on 25.08.2021. Having regard to the circumstances, the petitioner is directed to be enlarged on bail subject to such terms and conditions as the trial Court may impose including regular attendance before the Court during the proceedings.

The petition is allowed in the above terms.

All pending applications are disposed of.

(NEETA SAPRA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)